

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC02-803**

---

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**HENRY A. DAVIS,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE AND INITIAL BRIEF OF THE  
~~CROSS-APPELLANT~~**

---

**LESLIE ANNE SCALLEY  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0174981  
ASSISTANT CCC**

**KEVIN T. BECK  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0802719  
ASSISTANT CCC  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
813-740-3544**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

**ARGUMENT I**

THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ABUSE IT’S DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MENTAL MITIGATION AT MR. DAVIS’ PENALTY PHASE WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHICH VIOLATED MR. DAVIS’ RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 2

1. Standard of Review. . . . . 2

2. The Circuit Court’s Findings of Fact and Credibility Determinations. . . . . 3

A. Counsel’s failure to adequately investigate and present evidence of Henry Davis’ intellect and school performance during the penalty phase was deficient performance, and the prejudice is Henry Davis’ death sentence. . . . . 3

B. Counsel failed to make genuine attempts to contact Henry Davis’ extended family, former friends, and former neighbors, all of whom could have offered crucial mitigating evidence. This failure was deficient performance and the resulting prejudice is Henry Davis’ death sentence. . . . . 5

C. Counsel’s failure to present evidence and establish the statutory mitigating factor of age was deficient performance, and the resulting prejudice is Henry Davis’ death sentence. . . . . 11

D.	Counsel’s failure to investigate and present specific evidence of Henry Davis’ brain damage and epilepsy was deficient performance. The resulting prejudice is Henry Davis’ death sentence. . . . .	13
E.	Counsel’s failure to effectively voir dire and object to Dr. Westby’s qualifications as an expert witness in a penalty phase proceeding before she testified was deficient performance, and the prejudice is Henry Davis’ death sentence. . . . .	20
3.	The Law. . . . .	25
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . .	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	100
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	101

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE CROSS-APPELLANT**

	TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vi
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1

**ARGUMENT I**

	<b>THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. DAVIS WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.</b> . . . . .	34
	Standard of Review. . . . .	34

A. Counsel’s failure to investigate Henry Davis’ assertions of

	innocence and that Reginald Shepard and John Johnson killed the victim was deficient performance, and Henry Davis' conviction is the resulting prejudice. . . . .	35
B.	Counsel's failure to impeach David Roberts' testimony was deficient performance, and the resulting prejudice is Henry Davis' conviction. . . . .	40
C.	Counsel's failure to file a motion to suppress, seek suppression, and effectively impeach Harold Brown's identification of Henry Davis was deficient performance, and Henry Davis' conviction is the resulting prejudice. . . . .	46
D.	Counsel allowed Henry Davis' race to become a conflict of interest which prejudicially affected counsel's representation. . . . .	48
E.	Conclusion. . . . .	54

**ARGUMENT II**

	THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. DAVIS WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. . . . .	57
--	---	----

A.	Counsel's failure to challenge the aggravating circumstance of heinous, atrocious, and cruel during the penalty phase of Henry Davis' trial was deficient performance and resulted in the trial court's erroneous finding that the circumstance was established and the imposition of Henry Davis' death sentence. . . . .	58
B.	Counsel's failure to investigate and establish that Reginald Shepard and John Johnson were at the victim's house and that Reginald Shepard actually killed the victim was deficient performance, and Henry Davis' death sentence is the resulting prejudice. . . . .	63

**ARGUMENT III**

	NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT HENRY DAVIS IS INNOCENT. ACCORDINGLY, HIS CONVICTION OF	
--	---	--

FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. . . . . 71

A. Newly discovered facts. . . . . 72

    Cedric Christian . . . . . 72

    Willie Watson . . . . . 73

    Earl Pride . . . . . 74

    Willie Wilson . . . . . 75

    Taurus Scott . . . . . 76

    Elton Peterson . . . . . 76

B. The newly discovered facts would probably produce an acquittal on retrial. . . . . 77

    i. Admissibility. . . . . 77

    ii. This evidence would probably produce an acquittal on retrial. . . . . 84

    iii. This evidence would result in a life sentence at a new penalty phase proceeding. . . . . 84

C. The Circuit Court. . . . . 86

D. Conclusion. . . . . 90

ARGUMENT IV

PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DURING THE COURSE OF MR. DAVIS’ CASE RENDERED MR. DAVIS’ CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. THE STATE PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND IMPROPER ARGUMENT TO THE JURY. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT OBJECTING. . . . . 90

ARGUMENT V

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE FOLLOWING

CLAIMS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . .	93
A.    The Felony Murder Automatic Aggravator. . . . .	94
B.    Improper Burden Shifting. . . . .	95
C.    Denigration Of The Jury’s Verdict. . . . .	96
D.    Bar Rules. . . . .	97
ARGUMENT VI	
THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. DAVIS OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR CAPITAL TRIAL AND PENALTY PHASE GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. . . . .	98
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . .	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	101

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Arave v. Creech</u> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993) . . . . .	94
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	96
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	12, 59
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . .	78, 84
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 794 (Fla.1992) . . . . .	59, 93, 98
<u>Derden v. McNeel</u> , 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	99
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	12
<u>Engberg v. Meyer</u> , 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991) . . . . .	94
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) . . . . .	85, 86
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	12
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	85



<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d at 359	92
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	92
<u>Hallman,</u> 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla.1979)	72
<u>Hansbough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	59
<u>Heath v. Jones,</u> 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	99
<u>Helton v. Secretary For The Department Of Corrections,</u> 233 F.3d 1322 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.App. 2000)	57
<u>Hess v. State,</u> 794 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 2001)	63
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So.2d 107 (Fla.1995)	29
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	96
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	72
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</u> 113 S. Ct. 838 (1993)	26, 27
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	59

<u>Mann v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1466 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	97
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 746 (Fla.1998) . . . . .	71, 90
<u>Meyers v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 1368 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	86
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988) . . . . .	96
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 595 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	29
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .	95
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	59
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So.2d 917 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	3, 28
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So.2d 713 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	31
<u>Reichmann v. State,</u> 777 So.2d 342 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	2, 26, 30, 35, 58, 62, 91, 94, 98
<u>Routley v. State,</u> 590 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	91
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	71, 72

<u>Sims v. State,</u> 681 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	12
<u>Sinclair v. State,</u> 657 So.2d 1138 (Fla.1995) . . . . .	63
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 182 (Fla.1987) . . . . .	90
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986) . . . . .	99
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	95
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So.2d 920 (Fla.1996) . . . . .	99
<u>State v. Middlebrooks,</u> 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992) . . . . .	94
<u>Stephens,</u> 748 So.2d at 1033-34 . . . . .	27
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	25-28, 33, 35, 39, 45, 46, 48, 58, 63, 70, 93
<u>Terrt v. State,</u> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	63
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	93
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 602 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	78

Washington v. Texas,  
388 U.S. 14 (1967) . . . . . 78

Williams v. Taylor,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . . 26-28, 32, 34, 58

Zant v. Stephens,  
462 U.S. 862 (1983) . . . . . 94

Other Authorities

Rule 4-3.5(d)(4) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar . . . . . 97

Fla. Stat. §90.804(2)(c)(2000) . . . . . 77, 78

Fla. Stat. §921.141(1)(1979) . . . . . 84, 85

Fla. Stat. §921.141(6)(d)(e)(1987) . . . . . 67, 70, 85

Fla. Stat. §921.141(6)(g)(1987) . . . . . 12

Eighth Amendment, U.S. Const. . . . . 86, 91, 95, 97, 99

Fifth Amendment, U.S. Const. . . . . 97, 99

Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const. . . . . 86, 91, 95, 97-99

Sixth Amendment, U.S. Const. . . . . 91, 97-99
